

In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
W.P.A. 362 of 2025

Payel Joarder (Biswas)
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharyya,
Mr. Aninda Bhattacharya ... For the petitioner.

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya, AGP,
Mr. Ranjan Saha ... For the State.

Mr. Indradip Das,
Mr. Preetam Majumdar ... For the respondent no. 5.

Mr. Nilay Baran Mandal ... For the DPSC, Kolkata.

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept with the record.

The petitioner was an Assistant Teacher of Kalabagan Girls' Primary School, a school under Circle XII of Kolkata Primary School Council.

The petitioner was appointed in the said service on February 18, 2011 as against a post reserved for the members of Schedule Castes community; she is alleging that due to the resistance of her husband, she could not attend her duty since May 2013; however, she is now living with her two children separately from her husband, but in the same house and the husband is not providing any financial support either to her or to the children; the petitioner is praying that she may be allowed to resume her duty.

The District Inspector of Schools (P.E.), Kolkata, the respondent no. 4 herein, is directed to file a report on the said prayer on the next date of hearing.

Place the matter in the **Combined Monthly List of February 2025** under the heading '**Motion**'.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)