

ML413  
February 2025  
sandip  
Ct. 19  
28.02.2025

*In The High Court At Calcutta  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
W.P.A. 362 of 2025*

**Payel Joarder (Biswas)**  
**Vs.**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharyya,  
Mr. Aninda Bhattacharya ... For the petitioner.

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya, AGP,  
Mr. Ranjan Saha ... For the State.

Mr. Nilay Baran Mandal ... For the DPSC, Kolkata.

In compliance with the direction dated January 17, 2025, the District Inspector of Schools (PE), Kolkata, the respondent no. 4 herein files the report; let it be kept with the record.

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharyya, learned senior advocate for the petitioner prays leave to file exception to the said report; let such exception be filed on the next date of hearing; copy thereof be circulated among the learned counsel for the respondents.

Place the matter in the **Combined Monthly List** of **April 2025** under the heading '**Motion**'.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

**(Biswajit Basu, J.)**