

06.02.2026  
Sl. No.17  
Ct. No.14  
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/362/2025  
PAYEL JOARDER (BISWAS)  
VS  
STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

Mr. Kamallesh Bhattacharyya  
Mr. Aninda Bhattacharya

...for the

Petitioner.

Mr. Ranjan Saha

...for the State.

Mr. Nilay Baran Mandal

...for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

1. In the present writ petition the petitioner has sought for rejoining as Assistant Teacher in her school after prolonged period of absence.
2. The respondent no.4, District Inspector of Schools (Primary Education), Kolkata in its report dated 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2025 has stated that it is not the competent authority to consider the prayer of the petitioner. The fact has been brought to the notice of the Chairman, Kolkata Primary School Council vide office Memo No.952/PG dated 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2025

3. In view of the above, the Chairman, Kolkata Primary School Council is directed to furnish a report on the returnable date.
4. List this matter after three weeks under the same heading.

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**